

No. 07-8521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD JEROME HARBISON,
Petitioner,

v.

RICKY BELL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CONSTITUTION
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
1025 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Third Floor
Washington DC, 20005
(202) 580-6920

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
DUANE C. POZZA
NICHOLAS O. STEPHANOPOULOS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for amicus curiae

September 15, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. CLEMENCY IS AN INTEGRAL COMPONENT OF THE CAPITAL REVIEW PROCESS. | 3 |
| II. THE PARTICULAR CHARACTERISTICS OF CAPITAL DEFENDANTS MEAN THAT THE CLEMENCY PROCESS IS INEFFECTIVE WITHOUT FEDERALLY FUNDED COUNSEL. . | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004) | 10 |
| <i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963) | 5 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) | 6 |
| <i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925) | 5 |
| <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)... 10, 11 | |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) | 4, 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) | 6 |
| <i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) | 7 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 17 |
| <i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ex parte Wells</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 307 (1855)..... | 11 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Stephanos Bibas, <i>Transparency and Participation in Criminal Procedure</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 911 (2006) | 19 |
| Pamela Y. Blake et al., <i>Neurologic Abnormalities in Murderers</i> , 45 <i>Neurology</i> 1641 (1995)..... | 16 |
| Richard J. Bonnie, <i>Mentally Ill Prisoners on Death Row: Un-solved Puzzles for Courts and Legislatures</i> , 54 <i>Cath. U. L. Rev.</i> 1169 (2005)..... | 14 |

- Thomas P. Bonczar & Tracy L. Snell, Bureau of Just. Stat. Bull., *Capital Punishment*, 2004, Nov. 2004, available at <http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/cp04.pdf>..... 13
- Stephen B. Bright, *Counsel for the Poor: The Death Sentence Not for the Worst Crime but for the Worst Lawyer*, 103 Yale L.J. 1835 (1994)..... 17
- The Constitution Project, *Mandatory Justice: The Death Penalty Revisited* (2005), available at <http://www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/MandatoryJusticeRevisited.pdf>..... 2, 12, 17
- Mark D. Cunningham & Mark P. Vigen, *Death Row Inmate Characteristics, Adjustment, and Confinement: A Critical Review of the Literature*, 20 Behav. Sci. & Law 191 (2002)..... 13, 14, 16
- Mark P. Cunningham & Mark P. Vigen, *Without Appointed Counsel in Capital Postconviction Proceedings: The Self-Representation Competency of Mississippi Death Row Inmates*, 26 Crim. Justice & Behav. 293 (1999) 14, 15
- Death Penalty Information Center – Clemency, <http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/clemency>..... 9

- Marilyn Feldman et al., *Filicidal Abuse in the Histories of 15 Condemned Murderers*, 14 Bull. Am. Acad. Psych. & Law 345 (1986)..... 16
- David Freedman & David Hemenway, *Precursors of Lethal Violence: A Death Row Sample*, 50 Soc. Sci. & Med. 1757 (2000)..... 14, 15
- Richard L. Frierson et al., *Capital Versus Non-Capital Murderers*, 26 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & Law 403 (1998) 14
- Brandon L. Garrett, *Judging Innocence*, 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008) 7, 17
- Michael Heise, *Mercy by the Numbers: An Empirical Analysis of Clemency and its Structure*, 89 Va. L. Rev. 239 (2003)..... 15
- The Innocence Project Case Profiles, <http://www.innocenceproject.org/know> (last visited Sept. 12, 2008) 7
- Anthony M. Kennedy, Associate Justice, Supreme Court of the United States, Speech at the American Bar Association Annual Meeting (Aug. 9, 2003) 10
- Dorothy O. Lewis et al., *Psychiatric, Neurological, and Psychoeducational Characteristics of 15 Death Row Inmates in the United States*, 143 Am. J. Psych. 838 (1986)..... 14, 15

- James S. Liebman, et al., *Capital Attrition: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973–1995*, 78 Tex. L. Rev. 1839 (2000) 6
- Adam C. Ortiz, *Clemency and Consequences: State Governors and the Impact of Granting Clemency to Death Row Inmates*, American Bar Association (2002), <http://www.abanet.org/crimjust/juvjus/juvdp/factsheetclemency.pdf> (last visited Sept. 12, 2008). 9, 19
- Over Three in Five Americans Believe in Death Penalty: Half of Americans Say Death Penalty Not a Deterrent to Others*, Harris Interactive, Mar. 18, 2008, http://www.businesswire.com/portal/site/home/?epi_menuItemID=8529ea2ad8631dcd3bb97904c6908a0c&epi_menuID=887566059a3aedb6efaaa9e27a808a0c&epi_baseMenuID=384979e8cc48c441ef0130f5c6908a0c&ndmViewId=news_view&newsLang=en&newsId=20080318005337 (last visited Sept. 12, 2008) 18
- Douglas W. Vick, *Poorhouse Justice: Underfunded Indigent Defense Services and Arbitrary Death Sentences*, 43 Buff. L. Rev. 330 (1995) 16
